Alternative Local Exchange Service

CHECK SHEET

The sheet listed below, which are inclusive of this price list, are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Original and revised sheets as named below compromise all changes from the original price list and are currently in effect as of the date of the bottom of this page.

CHEET	DEVISION		CHEET	DEVISION	CHEET	DEVISION
SHEET	REVISION		SHEET	REVISION	SHEET	REVISION
1	3 rd Revised	*	28.1.6	Original	43	2 nd Revised
2	45 th Revised	Ŧ	28.1.7	Original	44	2 nd Revised
3	2 nd Revised		28.1.8	Original	45	2 nd Revised
4	Original		28.1.9	Original	46	2 nd Revised
5	Original		28.1.10	Original	47	2 nd Revised
6	Original		28.1.11	Original	48	2 nd Revised
7	4 th Revised		28.1.12	Original	49	2 nd Revised
8	Original		28.1.13	Original	50	2 nd Revised
9	Original		28.1.14	Original	51	2 nd Revised
10	Original		28.1.15	Original	52	2 nd Revised
11	Original		28.1.16	Original	53	3 rd Revised
12	First		28.1.17	Original	54	4 th Revised
13	Original		28.1.18	Original	55	2 nd Revised
14	1st Revised		28.1.19	Original	56	2 nd Revised
15	2 nd Revised		28.1.20	Original	57	2 nd Revised
16	Original		28.1.21	Original	58	2 nd Revised
17	4 th Revised	*	28.1.22	Original	58.1	4 th Revised
18	Original		28.1.23	Original	58.2	2 nd Revised
19	Original		28.1.24	Original	59	2 nd Revised
20	Original		28.1.25	Original	60	2 nd Revised
21	1 st Revised		29	2 nd Revised	61	2 nd Revised
22	Original		30	2 nd Revised	62	2 nd Revised
23	1 st Revised		31	3 rd Revised	62.1	8 th Revised
24	1 st Revised		32	7 th Revised	63	9 th Revised
25	2 nd Revised		32.1	3 rd Revised	64	3 rd Revised
25.1	1 st Revised		32.1.1	Original	65	1 st Revised
25.2	5 th Revised		32.2	5 th Revised	66	Original
25.2.1	Original		32.2.1	Original	67	Original
25.3	Original		32.3	3 rd Revised	68	Original
25.4	9 th Revised		33	4 th Revised	69	Original
26 ^{25.4}	8 th Revised		34	2 nd Revised	07	Onginar
20	3 rd Revised		35	3 rd Revised		
28	3 rd Revised		36	6 th Revised		
28.1	5 th Revised		37	4 th Revised		
28.1.1	1 st Revised		38	2^{nd} Revised		
28.1.1	1 st Revised		38 39	3^{rd} Revised		
28.1.2 28.1.3	1 st Revised		39 40	4 th Revised		
				2^{nd} Revised		
28.1.4	Original		41	² Kevised		
28.1.5	Original		42	4 th Revised		

*Indicates tariff pages included with this filing.

Issued: September 4, 2013

2134 W. Laburnum Richmond, VA 23227 Effective: October 1, 2013

(C)

(C)

Alternative Local Exchange Service

SECTION 3 - BASIC SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES continued

3.2 <u>Determining Applicable Rate in Effect.</u>

For the initial minute, the rate applicable at the start of chargeable time at the calling station applies. For additional minutes, the rate applicable is that rate which is in effect at the calling station when the additional minute(s) begin. That is, if chargeable time begins during the Day Period, the Day Rate applies to the initial minute and to any additional minutes that the call continues during the rate period. If the call continues into a different rate period, the appropriate rates from that period apply to any additional minutes occurring in that rate period. If an additional minute is split between two rate periods, the rate period applicable at the start of the minute applies to the entire minute.

3.3 <u>Payment of Calls</u>

3.3.1 Late Payment Charges

A late payment fee of 1.5% per month will be assessed on all unpaid balances more than twenty (20) days old.

3.3.2 <u>Returned Check Charges</u>

A returned check charge of \$25.00 will be assessed for checks returned for insufficient funds.

3.4 Suspension of Service For Non-payment

An administrative fee equal to the line change charge established in Section 3 of this tariff applies when service is temporarily suspended for non-payment. The fee and outstanding balance must be paid prior to the Company accepting an order for restoration of service or facilities.